CHAPTER 80.

[Published March 9, 1868.]

AN ACT to authorize the state superintendent of public instruction to apportion school moneys to the town of Oxford in the county of Marquette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In apportioning the income of the May apportion school fund for the year 1868, the state superintendent of public instruction shall apportion to the town of Oxford, in the county of Marquette, for each district therein which has maintained school three months by a qualified teacher during the year ending August 31st, 1867.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1868.

CHAPTER 81.

[Published March 10, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 77 of the general laws of 18%, entitled "an act for the regulation of trade in certain cases, and chapter 21 of the general laws of 1867, entitled an act to amend [sections] five, nine, ten and eleven, of chapter 77 of the general laws of 1866, entitled an act for the regulation of trade in certain cases, and in addition to said act."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 77 of the general Amended laws of 1866, is hereby amended by striking out the word "shall," in the first line thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "may."

SECTION 2. Section 5 of chapter 21 of the general Ibi laws of 1867, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 5. Hereafter no fresh water fish packed 6 Gen. Laws.

in barrels or other packages as provided in this act, or in the act of which this is amendatory, shall be sold or offered or exposed for sale, without having been duly inspected and branded by the state inspector of fish, or one of his duly appointed deputies, and any person who shall sell or offer or expose for sale, any such fish before the same shall have been inspected and branded as aforesaid, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall forfeit a sum not less than fifty cents nor more than five dollars for each barrel or package of fish so sold or offered or exposed for sale: provided nevertheless, that fishermen may sell or dispose of any fish actually taken by them to dealers at any lake port within this state, without inspection; but after any fish shall have been once sold or disposed of by such fishermen, the same shall not be again sold, or offered, or exposed for sale, or disposed of without inspection, as aforesaid, except that all fish exported to lake ports out of this state shall not be subject to inspection.

Amended.

Section 3. Section 6 of chapter 21 of the general laws of 1867, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. It is hereby made the duty of every consignee of any fresh water fish, packed in the manner provided in this act, or in the act of which this act is amendatory, if such fish have not been previously inspected, to have such inspection made before offering the same for sale or making any delivery thereof to the owner or his agent, or to any other person. person violating the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished as provided in section five.

Ibid.

SECTION 4. Section 3 of chapter 21 of the general laws of 1867 is hereby amended by striking out the words "ninety" and "fifty" where they occur, and inserting in lieu thereof respectively the words "seventyfive" and "forty-five."

SECTION 5. Anything in either of the chapters of which this chapter is amendatory which is inconsistent with the provisions of this enapter is hereby repealed.

Section 6. This chapter shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1868.